

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
8/30/2021 1:32 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

NO. 99930-9

**SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

BENJAMIN SALOFI ASAELI,

Petitioner.

Pierce County Superior Court Cause No. 04-1-05087-3
Court of Appeals Cause No. 54035-5-II

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

MARY E. ROBNETT
Pierce County Prosecuting Attorney

Kristie Barham
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
WSB # 32764 / OID # 91121
930 Tacoma Ave. S, Rm 946
Tacoma, WA 98402
(253) 798-6746

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

IV. ARGUMENT 4

A. The Court of Appeals properly concluded that CrR 4.7 does not apply to postconviction proceedings, and this decision does not conflict with any decision of this Court or the Court of Appeals. 4

B. The decision of the Court of Appeals does not improperly limit the scope CrR 4.7 and does not raise a significant question of constitutional law. 11

V. CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Gentry</i> , 137 Wn.2d 378, 972 P.2d 1250 (1999).....	8, 11
<i>State v. Armendariz</i> , 160 Wn.2d 106, 156 P.3d 201 (2007)	5
<i>State v. Asaeli</i> , 150 Wn. App. 543, 208 P.3d 1136 (2009) (<i>Asaeli I</i>)	2
<i>State v. Asaeli</i> , No. 54035-5-II, 491 P.3d 245 (2021) (<i>Asaeli II</i>)	3, 5, 6, 12, 13, 14
<i>State v. Brush</i> , 32 Wn. App. 445, 648 P.2d 897 (1982).....	7
<i>State v. Delgado</i> , 148 Wn.2d 723, 63 P.3d 792 (2003)	5
<i>State v. Greiff</i> , 141 Wn.2d 910, 10 P.3d 390 (2000).....	7, 8
<i>State v. Mullen</i> , 171 Wn.2d 881, 259 P.3d 158 (2011).....	13, 14
<i>State v. Otton</i> , 185 Wn.2d 673, 374 P.3d 1108 (2016).....	4, 5
<i>State v. Padgett</i> , 4 Wn. App. 2d 851, 424 P.3d 1235 (2018).....	9, 10
<i>State v. Reisert</i> , 16 Wn. App. 2d 321, 480 P.3d 1151 (2021).....	4, 5, 6
<i>State v. Yates</i> , 111 Wn.2d 793, 765 P.2d 291 (1988)	4, 8
<i>Wrigley v. State</i> , 195 Wn.2d 65, 455 P.3d 1138 (2020)	5

Federal and Other Jurisdictions

<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83, 83 S. Ct. 1194, 10 L.Ed.2d 215 (1963).....	11, 13, 14
---	------------

Statutes

RCW 10.73.090(3)(b) 2

Rules and Regulations

CrR 4.7 passim

CrR 4.7(h)(2)..... 1, 6, 7

CrR 4.7(h)(3)..... 10

CrR 7.5 12

CrR 7.8 12

RAP 13.4(b)(1) 2, 4, 10

RAP 13.4(b)(2) 2, 4, 10

RAP 13.4(b)(3) 2, 11, 12, 15

RPC 1.16(d) 9

Other Authorities

Title 4, Superior Court Criminal Rules1, 5, 6

Title 6, Superior Court Criminal Rules.....5

Title 7, Superior Court Criminal Rules.....5, 12
